

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
MICHAEL CHEN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
STANLEY L. FRIEDMAN
Attorney at Law
Counsel of Record
445 S. Figueroa Street, 27th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1631
Telephone No. (213) 629-1500
friedman@friedmanlaw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 26.9 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Nature of the Case, Course of the Pro- ceedings, Disposition in the Court Below, and Bail Status.....	3
B. Statement of Facts	5
C. The Ninth Circuit Upholds the Sentence and Conviction.....	10
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	10
A. The District Court’s Use of the Federal Mail Fraud Statute to Charge a Violation of State Tax Laws is Unconstitutional.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Government Violated Petitioner’s Fourth Amendment Rights When it Seized Attorney-Client Information and Documents from a Meeting which Occurred Among Petitioner, Petitioner’s Attorney and Petitioner’s Accountant, the Purpose of Which Was to Prepare for Petitioner’s Upcoming Criminal Trial	18
1. The Government’s Violation of Petitioner’s Fourth Amendment Rights is Unconstitutional.....	18
2. “Invasion of the Defense Camp” by the Government Warranted Dismissal of the Indictment	23
3. A Taxpayer Should Have Standing to Object to the Seizure of His or Her Tax Information from a Tax Preparer	26
4. The Government Avoided the Restrictions of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure When It Obtained Information and Documents that It was Not Entitled to Obtain Under the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	32
5. 26 C.F.R. § 301.7216-2 Did Not Permit Disclosure by the Accountant to the IRS.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit, Memorandum Decision, March 20,
2014App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Berger v. United States</i> 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629, 79 L. Ed. 1314 (1935)	40
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. App. D.C. 355, 205 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1953)	25
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	28
<i>Clutchette v. Rushen</i> , 770 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1985)	23, 25
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611, 91 S. Ct. 1686, 29 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1971)	18
<i>Coplon v. United States</i> , 89 U.S. App. D.C. 103, 191 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1951), <i>cert. denied</i> , 342 U.S. 926, 72 S. Ct. 363, 96 L. Ed. 690 (1952)	25
<i>DeMassa v. Nunez</i> , 770 F.2d 1505 (9th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1409, 185 L. Ed. 2d 495 (2013)	28
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	30
<i>Insurance Co. of North America v. Superior Court</i> , 108 Cal.App.3d 758, 166 Cal.Rptr. 880 (1980)	23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332, 63 S.Ct. 608 (1943)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968).....	27
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 222 P.3d 925 (Colo. 2009).....	26, 27, 30, 31, 32
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	30
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> , 296 U.S. 287, 56 S. Ct. 223, 80 L. Ed. 233 (1935).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Hammad</i> , 846 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>United States v. Haywood</i> , 464 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	33
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	28
<i>United States v. Koskerides</i> , 877 F.2d 1129 (2d Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 61 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 1995), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 68 F.3d 473, <i>certio- rari denied</i> , 116 S.Ct. 434, 516 U.S. 971, 133 L. Ed. 2d 349, <i>certiorari denied</i> , 116 S.Ct. 818, 516 U.S. 1094, 133 L. Ed. 2d 762, <i>certiorari denied</i> , 116 S.Ct. 923, 516 U.S. 1118, 133 L. Ed. 2d 852	36
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 95 S.Ct. 2160, 422 U.S. 225, 45 L. Ed. 2d 141 (1975), <i>on remand</i> , 522 F.2d 1274.....	36
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 439 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545, 51 L. Ed. 2d 30, 97 S. Ct. 837 (1977).....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourth Amendment	2, 18, 27, 31
Fifth Amendment	30
Tenth Amendment.....	2, 14, 17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2(b)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1341	2, 4, 6, 16, 35
26 U.S.C. § 6103	31
26 U.S.C. § 7201	3, 4
26 U.S.C. § 7203	4, 6
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	4, 6, 35
26 U.S.C. § 7216	26, 30, 31, 32
26 U.S.C. § 7216(a)(1).....	22
26 U.S.C. § 7216(a)(2).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
California Evidence Code § 950	23
Federal Revenue Act, § 701.....	12, 13

RULES AND REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 301.7216-2	38, 39
26 C.F.R. § 301.7216-2(b).....	39
Fed. R. Crim. P. 2	32
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16	33, 34, 35, 36, 38
